Febuary 17, 1988

”HEAL \)l: 16800 0 vam & B0 s Ub—‘-'\‘““
Executive Director of Operations ’I-A-/7" C’7~J‘.’)
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission a&t ‘d » oo -fP

Washingtoen [.C., 20555
Re: Appeal From an Initial FOIA

Dear Sir or Madam:

On Febuary 4, 1988, I was denied information listed on the
attached Appendix B of FOIA-87-828, for the following
reasons;

Exemption 6: Its disclosure would result in a clearly
unwarranted invasion of piivacy.

Exemption 7: Consists of investigatory records compiled
for law enforcement purposes and would constitute an
unwarranted invasion of privacy.

As I was the sole recipient of any actiou subsequent to this
investigation, I submit that it would not result in an
invasion of privacy, and disclosure of this information
would remain valid under the provisions of The Freedom of
Information Act.

I am positive that with this new information to consider,
you will find in my favor, and your consideration would be
greatly appreciated.

Sincerely, a
Christopher Sharpe

3213 12th. Street
Bay City, Texas 77414
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Re: F, A87-828

APPENDIX A

RECORDS MAINTAINED IN THE PDR UNDER THE ABOVE REQUEST NUMBER
DESCRIPTION

DATE

11/4/87 Exceptions to Referrals sheet, Case FRIV-87-A-081
Lic/APP/Vendor, South Texas Project
(1 page)

12/9/87 Allegation Management System information sheet

for allegation number RIV-87-A-0081, $50-498/499
re nissing weapon at site
(1 page)

Undated Memorandum, C. L. Constable to R. E. Hall, thru
J. E. Gagliardo, subject: HL&P Use of NRC

Inspector'~ Weapon To Test HL&P Security System
(1 page)

Undated Memorandum, D. R. Carpenter to G. L, Constable,

subject: Event Surrounding Missing Weapon.
(1 page)



10/29/87

11/4/87

Re: FOIA-87-828

APPENDIX 8
RECORDS PARTIALLY WITHHELD

DESCRIPTION & EXEMPTION

Handvritten note, initials M E
(1 page)

Handvwritten note, no initials
(1 page)

Withheld {n part
pursuant to FOJA
Exemptions 6 and 7((C)

Same as above



December 8, 1987 +Jal

1

Freedom Of Information Officer AJLQW

i.‘ "‘ \ i UEC , A ,987
i\

Nuclear Regulatory Commission ’

6111 Ryan Drive

EREEDONTOF INFORMA FION
Atlington, Texas 76011 Fﬁ,AEQ?ESI 298

Re: Reportable Event- South Texas Project
e 'd12~/5-87

Dear Sir:

In August of 1987, a weapon being used to test security equipment
at the South Texas Project in Bay City, Texas was reported as missing.
This weapon is decribed as a Colt 25 automatic pistol, and is a'ledged
to belong to a NRC inspector.

Under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act, [ am
requesting copies of any records submitted to the NRC by the licensee,
Houston Lighting and Power Co., and any information relevent to this
event that the NRC inspectors involved might have in their poss+*ssion.

SIRQQYQIYT
/ﬁ

ClH) I

CHRISTOPHE HAR?E
2508 l6th. St.
Bay City, Texas 774l4

c: NEAL PASTER
ATTORNEY AT LAW
4409 Montrose, Suite 214
Houston, Texas 77006



